

No. 18-10545

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal
Revenue; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division,
No. 7:15-cv-151
Hon. Reed O'Connor

REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT G. CHARROW
General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

BRIAN R. STIMSON
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
*Deputy Associate General Counsel
for Litigation*

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN NEALY COX
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
JOSHUA REVESZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The United States’ Appeal.....	1
II. The States’ Cross-Appeal	4
REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT	5
I. Private insurers are not exempt from the provider fee.....	5
II. The States’ private-nondelegation-doctrine challenge fails.....	10
A. The States lack standing.....	10
B. The States’ challenge is untimely.....	12
C. Under Supreme Court precedent, the actuarial-certification rule is not an impermissible delegation.....	15
III. The States are not entitled to equitable disgorgement.....	20
RESPONSE BRIEF ARGUMENT.....	23
IV. The actuarial-certification rule is lawful.....	24
A. The regulation permissibly interprets the phrase “actuarially sound.”.....	24
B. The regulation is not arbitrary or capricious.....	28
C. The regulation complied with the APA’s procedural requirements.....	30
V. The actuarial-soundness statute is constitutional.....	31
VI. The provider-fee statute is constitutional.....	35
A. The provider fee does not violate the Spending Clause.....	35

B.	The provider fee does not violate the doctrine of intergovernmental tax immunity.	44
VII.	The States cannot pursue a tax refund.	46
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama v. King & Boozer</i> , 314 U.S. 1 (1941)	44-45, 45
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	18
<i>Arbuckle Mountain Ranch of Tex., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	18, 20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bower v. Quarterman</i> , 497 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp.</i> , 559 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1977)	16, 17
<i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72.....	18
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	15, 16, 17, 18

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Serv.,
 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 12-13

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 34, 35

Harris v. McRae,
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 41

Hubbard v. Administrator, EPA,
 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 22

Indiana Elec. Workers’ Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Shaw Group, Inc.,
 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008) 19

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
 706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) 25, 26

Kay v. FCC,
 443 F.2d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 26

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 9, 27, 28

Kucana v. Holder,
 558 U.S. 233 (2010) 9

License Tax Cases,
 72 U.S. 462 (1866) 36

Linea Area Nacional de Chile S.A. v. Meissner,
 65 F.3d 1034 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 23

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 33

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) 28, 29

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
 568 U.S. 371 (2013) 8

Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. HHS,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 23

Mississippi Poultry Ass’n v. Madigan,
31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 29

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 25, 28

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 36, 37-38, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43

National Labor Relations Bd. v. SW General, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 9

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 43

Owens v. Jastrow,
789 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 39

Reid v. Hughes,
578 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1978) 33

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 29

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988) 44, 45, 46

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 38, 39, 43

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 11

Texas v. HHS,
61 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1995).....27-28

Texas v. United States,
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) 36

United States v. Grimaud,
220 U.S. 506 (1911) 35

United States v. New Mexico,
455 U.S. 720 (1982) 44

United States v. Rock Royal Co-Op.,
307 U.S. 533 (1939)15, 17, 18

United States v. Williams,
514 U.S. 527 (1995)46, 47

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 34

Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.,
125 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 1997) 22

Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.,
906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 23

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 135, 36, 39

Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 44

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)..... 30

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)..... 30, 31

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 555(e)..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 702 31

5 U.S.C. § 706	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)-(D)	24
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. N., 133 Stat. 2534, 3119:	
§ 502(a)	35
§ 502(b)	35
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1406(a)(3), 124 Stat. 1029, 1066	
	7
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, tit. XXI, § 2178, 95 Stat. 357, 813-15	
	27
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 9010(b)	40
§ 9010(c)(1)	5, 46
§ 9010(c)(2)(A)-(B)	46
§ 9010(c)(2)(B)	5
§ 9010(f)(1)	36
§ 9010(f)(2)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1356(h)(2)(A) (1994)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2645(b)-(c)	19
26 U.S.C. § 11	6
26 U.S.C. § 115	6
26 U.S.C. § 4377(b)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. § 7426	47
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1)	46
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)	41
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	25

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii)..... 1-2, 4, 10, 31, 42
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(xiii)..... 4, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 1397a(b)(2) (1976)..... 23

Regulations:

24 C.F.R. § 886.109(a)..... 23
 26 C.F.R. § 57.8..... 37
 42 C.F.R. § 438.6(c)(1)(i) (2011) 24, 27
 42 C.F.R. § 438.6(c)(1)(i)(C) (2011)..... 17, 30

Rule:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 33

Other Authorities:

Actuarial Standards Board:

Compliance with Statutory and Regulatory Requirements for the Actuarial Certification of Small Employer Health Benefit Plans (Oct. 1996), <https://perma.cc/3CN2-VDWY> 13
Medicaid Manage Care Capitation Rate Development and Certification (Mar. 2015), <https://perma.cc/G83P-L86E>..... 17, 31

67 Fed. Reg. 40,989 (June 14, 2002)..... 13, 28

81 Fed. Reg. 27,498 (May 6, 2016) 14

Carey Goldberg, *Non-Binding Measure on Single-Payer System Passes in All 14 Districts*, WBUR (Nov. 4, 2010), <https://perma.cc/DZ7P-UY9R>..... 8

Abby Goodnough, *A Doctor’s Push for Single-Payer Health Care for All Finds Traction in Vermont*, N.Y. Times (May 21, 2011), <https://perma.cc/JZW2-CLX9>..... 8

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” As Amended, In Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”* (Mar. 21, 2010), <https://go.usa.gov/xd55V> 8

Aaron Mendelson et al., *New Rules for Medicaid Managed Care—Do They Undermine Payment Reform?*, 4 *Healthcare* 274 (2016) 14

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 9
